

RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions - TPSGC
11 Laurier St./ 11, rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1
Gatineau
Québec
K1A 0S5
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Regional Master Standing Offer (RMSO)
Offre à commandes maître régionale (OCMR)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Maintenance & Professional Consulting Services
Division (FK)
11 Laurier St./ 11, rue Laurier
3C2, Place du Portage, Phase III
Gatineau
Québec
K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet Fire Protection Services	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation E60FK-120001/B	Date 2013-08-05
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client E60FK-120001	Amendment No. - N° modif. 002
File No. - N° de dossier fk291.E60FK-120001	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$FK-291-63095	
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer 2013-07-16	
Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale	
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2013-09-03	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Courteau, Josianne	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur fk291
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (819) 956-6632 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (819) 956-3160
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: PWGSC- TPSGC PdPortage, Phase III, 3C2 11, Laurier, Gatineau, Qc K1A 0S5	
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required	Yes - Oui	No - Non
Accusé de réception requis	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

THIS AMENDMENT #002 IS RAISED TO AMEND THE RFSO AND TO ANSWER QUESTIONS RECEIVED.

AMENDMENTS

1. At page 29 of 75, section 5.1 Standing Offer Authority:

DELETE:

E-mail address: SPCI.FPS@tpscg-pwgsc.gc.ca

REPLACE WITH:

E-mail address: SPCI.FPS@tpscg-pwgsc.gc.ca

2. At page 18 of 75, in section 1.1.2 Point Rated Technical Criteria:

ADD:

RT1 - Scoring Guide	Score
<p>Maximum 10 points (2 points per item i. to v.)</p> <p>2 Criteria is fully addressed. 1 Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing. 0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p>	<p>i. ____/2 ii. ____/2 iii. ____/2 iv. ____/2 v. ____/2</p> <p>Total pts. RT1: _____/10</p>

RT2 - Scoring Guide	Score
<p>Maximum 2 points per item i to iii</p> <p>2 Criteria is fully addressed. 1 Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing. 0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p> <p>Maximum 3 points per item iv, vi and viii.</p> <p>3 Criteria is fully addressed. 2 Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing. 1 Criteria is somewhat addressed. 0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p> <p>Maximum 5 points for item v. Level of information provided regarding quality control techniques.</p> <p>5 extensive information provided 3-4 good information provided 1-2 some information provided 0 lack of information not provided</p>	<p>i. ____/2 ii. ____/2 iii. ____/2 iv. ____/3 v. ____/5 vi. ____/3 vii. ____/3</p> <p>Total pts. RT2: _____/20</p>

RT3 - Scoring Guide	Score
<p>Maximum 4 points for item (i)</p> <p>4 Criteria fully meet the requirement. The response is complete and thorough details are provided on each element of the rated criteria and for each project provided.</p> <p>3 Criteria is addressed and provide good information. Elements are addressed, but some details are missing in one or more project(s).</p> <p>2 Criteria is almost addressed. Offeror address most elements but some information is missing in one or more project(s).</p> <p>1 Criteria is marginally addressed. Offeror address some elements of the criteria but the response is missing several important elements in one or more project(s).</p> <p>0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p> <p>Maximum 2 pts for item (ii, iii & v)</p> <p>2 Criteria is fully addressed.</p> <p>1 Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing.</p> <p>0 Criteria is not addressed. No response provided.</p> <p>Maximum 10 points for item (iv)</p> <p>10 The project(s) provided demonstrate a full scope of services. Criteria fully meet the requirement. The response is complete and thorough details are provided on each element of the rated criteria.</p> <p>8 The project(s) provided demonstrate a full scope of services. Criteria is well addressed and provide good information. All elements are addressed.</p> <p>6 The project(s) provided demonstrate a most of the scope of services. Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing.</p> <p>4 The project(s) provided demonstrate partially the scope of services. Criteria is almost addressed. Offeror address most elements but some minor information is missing.</p> <p>2 The project(s) provided demonstrate some of the scope of services. Criteria is almost addressed. Criteria is marginally addressed. Offeror address some elements of the criteria but the response is missing several important elements.</p> <p>0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p>	<p>i. ___/4</p> <p>ii. ___/2</p> <p>iii. ___/2</p> <p>iv. ___/10</p> <p>v. ___/2</p> <p>Total pts. RT3: _____/20</p>

RT4 - Scoring Guide	Score
<p>Maximum 10 points per CV</p> <p>10 Extensive experience knowledge, education & qualifications, etc.</p> <p>7-9 good experience, knowledge and qualifications.</p> <p>4-6 satisfactory experience knowledge, education & qualifications, etc.</p> <p>1-3 limited experience and knowledge; personnel may not meet all requirements.</p> <p>0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p>	<p>CV 1 (i. senior personnel): ____/10</p> <p>CV 2 (ii. project personnel): ____/10</p> <p>Total pts. RT4: _____/20</p>

RT5 a), b), c), d) e), f) and g) Scoring Guide
<p>Maximum 30 points per Work Package (maximum 5 points per item) <i>degree of understanding of objectives and problems, offer identifies important issues, clear understanding of potential user's requirements</i></p> <p>Items (a) to (f)</p> <p>5 Criteria fully meet the requirement. The response is complete and thorough details are provided on each element of the rated criteria</p> <p>4 Criteria is well addressed and provide good information. All elements are addressed.</p> <p>3 Criteria is partially addressed. Some details missing</p> <p>2 Criteria is almost addressed. Offeror address most elements but some minor information is missing.</p> <p>1 Criteria is marginally addressed. Offeror address some elements of the criteria but the response is missing several important elements.</p> <p>0 Criteria not addressed. No response provided.</p>

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1

I tried wading through the document but couldn't find out if we can bid on this to cover only one province or do you have to bid on the whole country?

Answer 1

Offerors do not have to submit an offer for all regions and sub-regions.

As per page 9 of 75, section 1.2 Multiple Offers:

"An Offeror's offer must contain its response to all the requirements of this RFSO. The offer may include some or all Regions, Sub-Regions or Work Packages; however, an Offeror may not submit a second offer for the same Region, Sub-Regions or Work Packages."

Question 2

How can my company obtain a security level?

Answer 2

Should the offeror not currently hold a valid Security Clearance or require the level to be upgraded, PWGSC will sponsor the offeror. Please submit your written request with the following information by e-mail to spci.fps@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca

Legal Company Name

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

E60FK-120001/B

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

002

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

fk291

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

E60FK-120001

File No. - N° du dossier

fk291E60FK-120001

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

Mailing address

Surname and given name of contact person

Telephone number of contact person

Title of contact person

Facsimile number

E-mail address of contact person

Procurement Business Number

Preferred Language of correspondence

Level of Security Required

Additional information on PWGSC security can be found on the following website:
<http://ssi-iss.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca> or by dialing 1-866-368-4646

Question 3

Could we have more details on the rated criteria and how they will be evaluated?

Answer 3

See amendment 2. Above.

Question 4

After reading briefly this solicitation, the national capital region seems excluded from the mandate (see Annex F). Would it be possible to confirm as soon as possible that the Region is in actually excluded? This will influence our decision to bid or not and this is a decision that must be made quickly given the tight deadlines for this solicitation.

Answer 4

The National Capital Region is not excluded from this Request for Standing Offers (RFSO). As shown in Annex F, the National Capital Region is considered a sub-region.

As defined at page 5 of 75, a sub-region is:

"a smaller area within a Region as subdivided in Annex F in which the Offeror can propose firm hourly rates including travel and living costs."

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.